
Chapter 126. AN ACT RELATIVE TO DOG GUIDES.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 98A of chapter 272 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in lines 3 to 5, inclusive, the words ", if such dog is properly and safely muzzled, if requested by a person in control of a place of public accommodation,".

Approved July 7, 2000.

Chapter 127. AN ACT VALIDATING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION IN THE TOWN OF SHERBORN.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts, votes and proceedings of the town of Sherborn taken at its annual town election held on May 9, 2000 and all actions taken pursuant thereto are hereby ratified, validated and confirmed notwithstanding any defect or omission in the calling of the election.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved July 7, 2000.

Chapter 128. AN ACT FURTHER REGULATING THE PROVISION OF ELECTRICITY AND OTHER SERVICES.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 7 of chapter 30B of the General Laws, as appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 17, the words "public utility" and inserting in place thereof the following words:- regulated industry.

SECTION 2. Section 38H of chapter 59 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "company", in lines 7 and 80, in each instance, the following words:- or wholesale generation company.

SECTION 3. Paragraph (1) of section 52A of chapter 63 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out subparagraph (c) and inserting in place thereof the following subparagraph:-

(c) "Taxable year", any fiscal or calendar year or period for which the utility corporation is required to make a return to the federal government.

SECTION 4. Section 1A of chapter 164 of the General Laws, as so appearing, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 26, the figure "10%" and inserting in place thereof